

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

06-3575

CBS CORPORATION, CBS BROADCASTING INC., CBS  
TELEVISION STATIONS INC., CBS STATIONS GROUP OF  
TEXAS L.P., AND KUTV HOLDINGS, INC.

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY  
ATTORNEY, APPELLATE STAFF  
CIVIL DIVISION  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
950 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.  
ROOM 7535  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4825

SAMUEL L. FEDER  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ERIC D. MILLER  
MATTHEW B. BERRY  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSELS

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	3
I.    The Communications Act and Regulation of Broadcast Indecency .....	3
A. <i>Pacifica</i> . ....	4
B.    Subsequent Developments .....	5
C.    2001 <i>Industry Guidance</i> .....	7
II.   Proceedings Below .....	9
A.    The Super Bowl XXXVIII Halftime Show .....	9
B.    Commission Proceedings .....	12
(1)   Forfeiture Order .....	13
(2)   Reconsideration Order .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT. ....	20
I.    THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THE HALFTIME SHOW WAS INDECENT. ....	20
A.    The Commission Correctly Evaluated the Factors Supporting Its Finding of Patent Offensiveness. ....	21

(1)	The Commission reasonably concluded that exposure of Janet Jackson’s breast was “explicit.” . . . . .	21
(2)	The Commission reasonably concluded that the relatively “fleeting” nature of the nudity did not exempt it from the indecency prohibition. . . . .	24
(3)	The Commission reasonably concluded that the exposure of Jackson’s breast was shocking and titillating. . . . .	27
B.	The Commission Properly Assessed the Patent Offensiveness of the Halftime Show In Light of Community Standards for the Broadcast Medium. . . . .	29
II.	CBS’S INDECENCY VIOLATION MADE IT LIABLE FOR A MONETARY FORFEITURE. . . . .	34
A.	The Communications Act Authorizes the Imposition of a Forfeiture for “Willful” Violation of the Commission’s Broadcast Indecency Rules. . . . .	34
B.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That CBS’s Violation Was “Willful.”. . . . .	38
(1)	CBS was responsible for the intentional acts of Jackson and Timberlake. . . . .	39
(a)	Jackson and Timberlake were CBS employees for purposes of the halftime show. . . . .	40
(b)	CBS could not delegate its regulatory obligations to “independent contractors.” . . . .	44

(2) CBS willfully failed to take reasonable precautions to ensure that no actionably indecent material was broadcast. ....	48
III. THE <i>ORDERS</i> ARE CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	51
A. The <i>Orders</i> Are an Appropriate Exercise of the FCC’s Power to Regulate Indecency on the Airwaves.. ....	51
(1) Broadcast speech has only limited First Amendment protection. ....	52
(2) The government’s interests are substantial. ....	55
(3) The indecency rules are narrowly tailored. ....	56
B. Legal and Technological Developments Have Not Undermined the Commission’s Authority to Regulate Indecent Broadcasting. ....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>181 South, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 454 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ( <i>ACT I</i> ).....	6, 30
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ( <i>ACT III</i> ).....	7, 30, 51, 54, 57
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ( <i>ACT IV</i> ).....	33
<i>American Biomaterials Corp. v. Creative Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	44
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Pub’g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974) .....	38
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	37
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	3, 53
<i>Chaiken v. VV Publishing Corp.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 689 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Chuy v. Philadelphia Eagles Football Club</i> , 595 F.2d 1265 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>Community for Creative Nonviolence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	42, 43
<i>Dial Information Servs. Corp. of N.Y. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	30, 61

*Fabulous Assocs., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Utility Comm’n*, 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 53, 55

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Calif.*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....53

*FCC v. Pacifica Foundation*, 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... 4, 5, 36, 51, 57, 60

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....55

*Information Providers’ Coalition for Defense of the First Amendment v. FCC*, 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 30, 61

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*, 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....59

*Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank, N.A.*, 494 N.E.2d 70 (N.Y. 1986).....44

*MBH Commodity Advisors, Inc. v. CFTC*, 250 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2001) .....46

*McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.*, 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996).....41

*McIntire v. William Penn Broad. Co.*, 151 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1945).....3

*National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc.*, 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....19

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*, 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....32

*Pennsylvania Alliance for Jobs and Energy v. Council of Borough of Munhall*, 743 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 1984).....56

*Phoenix Canada Oil Co. Ltd. v. Texaco, Inc.*, 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988) .....40

*Regents of New Mexico Coll. of Agric. & Mech. Arts v. Albuquerque Broad. Co.*, 158 F.2d 900 (10th Cir. 1947).....46

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*, 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....59

*Russell v. Torch Club*, 97 A.2d 196 (N.J. Hudson County Ct. 1953).....42

*Sable Communications of Calif., Inc., v. FCC*, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 53, 55

*Service Elec. Cable TV Inc. v. FCC*, 468 F.2d 674 (3d Cir. 1972).....43

*Sevoian v. Ashcroft*, 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002) .....19

*Smith v. United States*, 431 U.S. 291 (1977) .....32

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....54

*United States v. Leahy*, 445 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2006) .....48

*United States v. Martin*, 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....26

*United States v. Pryba*, 900 F.2d 748 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 32, 33

*United States v. Ragsdale*, 426 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2005).....32

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*, 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....37

**Administrative Decisions**

*Application of WCHS-AM-TV Corp.*, 8 FCC 2d 608 (1967) .....46

*Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM)*, 56 FCC 2d 94 (1975).....4

*Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material*, 20 FCC Rcd 1920 (2005) .....23

*Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005*, FCC 06-166 (Nov. 6, 2006) (“*Remand Order*”).....31

*Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts  
Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21  
FCC Rcd 2664 (2006) (“Omnibus Order”)..... 16, 22*

*En Banc Programming Inquiry, 44 FCC Rcd 2303 (1960).....46*

*Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broadcast  
Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464, 4 FCC Rcd 8358  
(1989) .....3*

*Eure Family Ltd. P’ship, 17 FCC Rcd 7042 (Enf. Bur.  
2002).....16*

*Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law  
Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement  
Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 FCC  
Rcd 7999 (2001) (“Industry Guidance”)..... 8, 25, 27, 31*

*Infinity Broad. Corp., 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987).....5, 6*

*Liability of Midwest Radio-Television, Inc., 45 FCC 1137  
(1963) ..... 34, 48*

*New Indecency Enforcement Standards to Be Applied to  
All Broadcast & Amateur Radio Licensees, 2 FCC  
Rcd 2726 (1987).....5, 6*

*Southern California Broad. Co., 6 FCC Rcd 4387 (1991).....35*

*WGBH Educational Found., 69 FCC 2d 1250 (1978) .....25*

*Young Broadcasting of San Francisco, Inc., Notice of  
Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 19 FCC Rcd  
1751 (2004) ..... 23, 26, 27*

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....19

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 7, 46

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....1

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	3, 46
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 309(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(e) .....	25
47 U.S.C § 309(k)(1)(A).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 312(f).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1).....	48
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	43
47 U.S.C. § 503.....	34
47 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	1, 13
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 504(a) .....	33
Pub. L. No. 73-416, § 326, 48 Stat. 1091 .....	3
Pub. L. No. 102-356, § 16, 106 Stat. 949 (1992) .....	6, 35
47 C.F.R. § 15.120 .....	60
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b) .....	7, 35

## **Others**

5 Fowler V. Harper <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 26.11 (2d ed. 1986).....	45
---	----

H.R. Conf. Rep. 97-765 (1982) .....35

H.R. Rep. 80-304 (1947) .....37

*Hearings Before the Subcommittee on  
Telecommunications and the Internet of the  
Committee on Energy and Commerce of the House  
of Representatives on H.R. 3717, Serial No. 108-68  
(2004) ..... 13, 28*

*Restatement (Second) of Agency § 214 cmt. b (1958).....45*

*Restatement (Second) of Agency § 217C cmt. c (1958) .....44*

*Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.06 (2006).....45*

*Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.07(3) (2006) .....41*
